
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Nedderman  
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 13th January, 2014 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on  3 December 2013. 

 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
4. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 

 
5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.  

 
 

6. Budget Consultation 2014/15  (Pages 5 - 48) 
 
 To consider a report of the Chief Operating Officer (to follow) 

 
7. Work Programme Progress Report  (Pages 49 - 56) 
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Governance and Democratic Services. 

 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

held on Tuesday, 3rd December, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Wilkinson (Chairman) 
Councillor P Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Corcoran, W Fitzgerald, D Newton and J  Wray 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors H Davenport 

 
70 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
71 ALSO PRESENT  

 
Councillor Rachel Bailey – Children and Families and Rural affairs portfolio holder 
Councillor Paul Findlow – Corporate Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Brendan Murphy 

 
72 OFFICERS PRESENT  

 
Brenda Smith – Director Adult Social Care and Independent Living 
Kate Rose – Head of Integrated Safeguarding Unit 
Caroline Simpson – Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity 
Peter Hall – Head of Property Services 
Jez Goodman – Economic Development and Regeneration Manager 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer 

 
 

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
74 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip. 

 
75 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak  

 
76 ADULT SOCIAL CARE  

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
Brenda Smith Director of Adult Social Care & Independent Living gave a 
presentation on the range of responsibilities covered by adult social care in 
Cheshire East. 
 
The four main components of the service covered: 
 

• Strategic Commissioning 

• Individual Commissioning 

• Care4CE 

• Safeguarding Unit 
 
 
The overall budget for adult social care in 2012/13 Budget was £102m, of 
which Care Costs amounted to £75m. Arising from the health reforms of 
2012, an additional £5.2m would be transferred to Cheshire East from Clinical 
Commissioning Groups in 2013/14.  
 
 
 
In response to the presentation, the committee concluded that the work of this 
committee was inextricably linked with the work of the Health and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny committee. The committee was informed that the Constitution 
Committee had recently set up a working group to review the Council’s 
current Scrutiny/Policy Development Groups (PDG) arrangements, and the 
committee suggested that the review would provide an opportunity for 
representations to be made about the committee’s view that the links between 
this committee and Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee should be 
formally recognised in the Council’s constitution. 
 
In addition Brenda highlighted some potential items which could be added to 
the Committees work programme in future including review the arrangements 
for access to employment opportunities for people with disabilities. 
 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a)  That the presentation be received and noted; 

 
(b) That the views of the committee concerning the need to maintain strong 

links between the scrutiny of adult social care and health and wellbeing be 
conveyed to the constitution committee working group; 
 

(c) That Brenda Smith be requested to report back to the Committee in 
February with suggestions for work programme topics including proposals 
regarding access to employment opportunities for people with disabilities. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 2



 
77 REGULATION 33 VISITS - PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee considered a report of Kate Rose Head of Integrated 
Safeguarding Unit containing details on regulation 33 visits undertaken during 
quarters 1 and 2 in 2013. Kate informed the committee that a new home which 
would be subject to regulation 33 visits by the Council had recently opened at 
Victoria Park Lodge. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 

 
78 BUSINESS GENERATI
[...]
PORT  
 
The Committee reviewed the work programme. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the following item be added to the work programme: 
 
 Arms length companies – Scrutiny Framework – February 2014. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.55 pm 
 

Councillor S Wilkinson (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



 
  

 

 

 Pre-Budget Report 

 2014 / 2017 

  

January 2014 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



 
  

 

 

 
This document is available to download on the Cheshire East Council website, it has been distributed to all Members 

and is open to other stakeholders for review and comment. 

If you have any comments, queries or other responses, please send these to the email address below - all responses 

will be captured and reported to Cabinet Members and Council. When submitting a response or comment, please 

also include your name, organisation (if applicable) and contact details. 

If you have any comments or queries please e-mail 

shapingourservices@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

The deadline for comments is close of business on 21
st

 February 2014. 

After this date, a member of the public may still attend the Council meeting to speak on 27
th

 February 2014. 

 

 

P
age 6



- 1 - 
  

Foreword from the Finance Portfolio Holder 

 

Welcome to Cheshire East Council’s Pre-Budget Report, the local 

authority with the best quality of life in the Northwest.  

 

The Council is on a journey to be a national leader in providing public 

services and supporting the community to achieve better outcomes for 

local people. However, we are also determined to do this without asking 

local residents to pay more.  

 

In February 2013 we took the first steps towards becoming a 

“commissioning” council. By this we mean a Council that focuses its 

money and staff on delivering services people want and not on running a 

bureaucracy. To achieve this we aim to improve our understanding of 

what services residents really need and ensure money is invested and 

spent in these areas.  

 

At the same time we are proposing in this report to freeze Council Tax for 

a further year and to accept the Council Tax Freeze grant, thereby 

keeping costs to local people down, and playing our part to improve 

household finances. 

  

Our performance in 2013/2014 continues to show we are meeting the 

challenge of providing good services and reducing costs. Satisfaction 

levels in waste services and libraries for example continue to exceed 90%. 

 

 In the summer we reported a small surplus for our financial year 

2012/2013. The current financial year is under control. In October 2013 

we published our Guidance and Data on the Financial Resilience of the 

Council (PDF,962KB), allowing interested residents and other 

stakeholders to see how financially strong the Council is. 

 

This Pre-Budget Report now provides stakeholders with the opportunity 

to understand the strategy behind our 2014/2015 Budget proposals. The 

financial figures show a balanced budget for 2014/2015 and provide 

projections for further years based on projects we have already identified 

and income streams we can be confident in. Given our cautious attitude 

to including income or savings only when definite projects or 

Government Announcements are known, we show a gap between 

income and expenditure in years 2 and 3. As in previous years we expect 

these challenges to be overcome in good time to present a further 

balanced budget for 2015/2016. 

 

Throughout the plan we remain committed to the published outcomes 

the Council wishes to achieve for our residents. Fundamental to achieving 

this is introducing innovative new ways of working that provide quality 

and choice. More details will be provided in the full budget report, but 

also please refer to the Council’s website for all up to date information on 

Council initiatives and services (www.cheshireeast.gov.uk) 

 

Finally, I would like to invite comments and feedback on our latest 

proposals in this report. 

 

Peter Raynes 

Cllr Peter Raynes, Finance Portfolio Holder 

P
age 7



- 2 - 
  

Comment from the Chief Operating Officer
 

The overall financial health and resilience of Cheshire East Council is 

strong. This provides a solid platform to cope with the national austerity 

challenges that the whole of the public sector continues to face. The 

Council is maintaining its focus on economic development and 

regeneration whilst being relentless in its pursuit of greater efficiency and 

productivity to enable delivery of quality services at lower cost. Putting 

local residents and businesses first. 
 

Central Government’s commitment to reduce the high levels of national 

debt has contributed to local government going through a period of 

unprecedented change and financial challenge. This week the Chancellor 

has indicated that a further £25 billion of public spending cuts will be 

needed post the next election and by 2017/2018. It is clear that the state 

will have to be ‘permanently smaller’.  
 

Cheshire East’s response continues to be based on innovation and 

creativity with the long term objective of being financially self sufficient. 

The commitment to be a commissioning council and to develop better 

ways to achieve the Council’s five stated outcomes by using a mix of 

delivery mechanisms is continuing to gain momentum. Services will have 

a more commercial and customer focussed outlook. 
 

It is clear that there are financial and demographic challenges facing 

Cheshire East and prudent and effective financial management will 

remain critical to the success of the organisation. I only joined Cheshire 

East Council in October 2013, but I do believe that we are on the right 

path to creating sustainable services for the future. 

As expected at this stage of the budget development there is still an 

estimated gap between predicted levels of income and expenditure in 

future years. Since February 2013 the original forecasted gap for 

2014/2015 has been eliminated and the challenge for 2015/2016 has 

been more than halved. Estimated levels of reserves will also remain 

adequate to support medium term investment and protect the Council 

against a range of potential risks. 
 

Achieving the Council’s five outcomes will significantly support financial 

stability in the long term, focusing as they do, on communities, business, 

education, environment and health. The budget setting process has 

followed a robust path with the latest proposals emerging from a process 

of reflecting, analysing and then innovating. 
 

This Pre-Budget Report provides an update on the budget setting process 

to date as well as providing a summary of the proposed changes to the 

current budget and how this may affect services in the future. Further 

information is also provided here on the Council’s ongoing financial 

stability and the anticipated impact of budget proposals on Council staff. 
 

The full Budget Report will be drafted by the end of January 2014. If you 

wish to comment on any part of the proposals or process around the 

Council’s budget development, please see back of the cover page to this 

document for details. Members will formally consider the budget 

proposals at Council on 27
th

 February. 
 

Peter Bates CPFA, Chief Operating Officer, Section 151 Officer 

P
age 8



- 3 - 
  

Overview 2014/2017 
This Pre-Budget Report outlines proposals that will support the Council’s 

priorities whilst acknowledging continuing financial pressures and a 

reduction in funding from Government.  

Achieving our outcomes 2014/2017: 

• Investing over £1bn in providing services to local people 

• Targeting prevention and fostering services to safeguard children and 

create better chances for a good start in life 

• Increasing choices in adult social care and working to enable people 

to stay in their home for longer 

• Reducing carbon emissions and investing in our open spaces to  

improve the environment 

• Improving services from buildings in the community, such as leisure 

centres and libraries 

• Enabling our communities to become stronger 

 

Continuing financial stability: 

• Freezing Council Tax payments at 2011 levels 

• Reducing expenditure by over £6m in 2014/2015  

• Delivering efficiency and providing more effective services 

• Investment in innovation and sustainable services 

• Increasing productivity and effectiveness of operations 

 

• Maintaining reserves at a prudent level that protects vital 

services against risk and manages cashflow during the 

transformation of services 

 

• Council Tax is proposed to be frozen for the fourth successive 

year in 2014/2015 as the Council proposes to accept the 

Government offer of a freeze grant. This approach has been 

endorsed by the Government as freeze grants have been rolled 

into baseline grant funding 

 

• Allocating £15.7m to support more vulnerable residents 

through continuation of the local Council Tax Support Scheme 

 

• No external borrowing is planned, but up to £37m of the 

Council’s resources will support planned capital expenditure in 

2014/2015, which relates to on-going capital commitments 

 

• Net financing costs of the Capital Programme will increase to 

£12.5m in 2014/2015 reflecting the Council’s commitment to 

maintain investment in infrastructure. Capital financing costs 

are forecast to increase from 4.6% of the net revenue budget 

(2013/2014) to a still very prudent level of 4.9% (2014/2015) 

 

• The Council will manage the impact of the Provisional Local 

Government Financial Settlement released on 18
th

 December 

2013 which confirmed a significant reduction in revenue 

support grant funding of 7% from 2013/2014 to 2014/2015. At 

the same time, the Settlement has confirmed the continuation 

of Council Tax Freeze Grant from previous years. 

 

P
age 9



- 4 - 
  

Three Year Summary Position 

 

 

 

Calculating 
[...]
........................................................................................................................................... 26 

3. Financial Stability ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 29 

4. Workforce Planning ................................................................................................................................................................................. 36 

Annexes .................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 38 

Annex 1. Detailed table to show the impact of proposals on each Strategic Commissioning Team area .................................................. 39 

Annex 2. Balancing the Medium Term Financial Strategy ........................................................................................................................... 40 

Annex 3. Timetable to Approve ................................................................................................................................................................... 41 

 

P
age 11



- 6 - 
  

1 Meeting the Council’s Priorities 

Cheshire East Council is responsible for delivering more than 500 local public services across an area of over 1,100km
2
 for 

over 370,000 residents. The budget to deliver these services in the period April 2014 to March 2015 will be over £750m, 

which is raised from a combination of local taxes, national taxes (in the form of Government Grants) and payments direct 

from service users and other organisations that we work with. 

 

To continue to improve services and provide better outcomes for local people, within appropriate funding levels, requires 

constant challenge to the way services are provided. Planning good quality services that people need is achieved through 

consultation, analysis and prioritisation. This section provides details on the Council’s delivery arrangements and describes 

the more significant proposals to vary existing services and how much they cost.  

 

The next four pages set out some of Cheshire East Council’s achievements over the last year, the Three Year Council Plan as 

agreed by Council on 28
th

 February 2013, and the engagement plan for the current budget setting process. The Council Plan 

details our strategic outcomes which form the starting point for presentation of Council proposals. Proposals for the next 

three years, (2014/2015 to 2016/2017) reflect the Council’s ambition to achieve our stated outcomes.  

 

The engagement schedule identifies who is being consulted with as part of this budget development process.  

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 12



- 7 - 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Did you 

know..? 

The Council influences Local 

Growth Deals and European 

Union Structural Funds through 

the Local Enterprise 

Partnership 

Crewe Rail Exchange 

is on schedule to 

deliver major 

improvements to 

Crewe Station and 

its users by late 

Spring 2014 

More children are being 

made safer due to increasing 

awareness 

The domestic abuse multi-

agency steering group 

operate a whole family 

approach to safeguarding 

Connecting Cheshire: 

Superfast Business –

support programme will 

provide over 12 hours 

support to 900 businesses 

HMI Probation Services 

confirmed that our Youth 

Offending Service achieved 

improved outcomes for young 

people 

Cheshire East Council 

has secured £9,117,783 

in additional capital 

funding this year 

 

Over 56,000 potholes have 

been repaired across 

Cheshire East this year 

Equipment services have helped 

2,833 people to stay in their homes – 

a 15.7% increase in the number of 

people receiving equipment services 

since December 2012 


[...]
6,000 potholes have been filled in 2013 and claims from pothole damage have significantly reduced 

5 Satisfaction with country parks increased during 2013/2014 to 96% 

6 Gulleys have been cleaned to achieve reduced flooding against last year  

7 “Free after 3” car parking has been introduced in 7 car parks across the borough to help businesses and increase 

footfall in town centres, with an addition of 4 more free car parks in Crewe, Congleton, Macclesfield and Wilmslow 

 

Environmental Protection and Enhancement incorporate a wide range of front line operational services that are delivered by the Council and used by 

all residents who live and travel through Cheshire East. The services range from those that are essential to all residents such as and waste collection, 

roads and bereavement services, to services that enhance our environment and the wellbeing of residents, such as the Countryside and Public Rights 

of Way Network. All of which are vital and valued by the communities within Cheshire East.    

 

Achievements in this service are measured by such things as maintaining the high recycling and satisfaction rates in waste services, improving the 

condition of the Highway Network by reducing the number of potholes, managing down overall pollution in the area whilst increasing satisfaction with 

our parks, open spaces and countryside. 

 

 

 

 

Net Budget 

2013/2014 £37.8m 

2014/2015 £36.9m 

Variance  -£0.9m 

P
age 21



 

Budget proposals are focused on these significant areas:

 

• Creating new efficient delivery models for Environmental

this approach will minimise the impact of increasing landfill taxes, rising fuel inflation and an increase in the number of dwellings

collection services. Each new delivery model will also be s

(£1.5m) and investment in improving the Pym

transfer station facility in the North of the Borough
 

• Business as usual to service users, focussing on cost reductions 
 

• Using prestige locations on highways, creating advertising and sponsorship income (
 

• Better managing existing road space by providing a highway permit scheme that can reduce congestion 

associated with highway and utility related activities 
 

• Reducing energy use and carbon emissions and enhancing our environment (

- Carbon emissions have significantly reduced

- Enhance rural habitats along roadside verges

- Diverting waste from landfill sites 

- Converting waste into energy  
 

• Step changes will be targeted at energy generated from waste 
 

• At least maintaining the record levels of waste recycled, which is currently running at 54%

 

• A programme of pathway works in Queens Park (capital investment £0.5m)

 

• Continuing investment in the existing road infrastructure, includi

programme of carriageway surface treatments including resurfacing, overlays and surface dressing 

and, where necessary, associated drainage and footway works that will restore the targeted ro

to a high standard. 
 

- 16 - 

  

Budget proposals are focused on these significant areas: 

Creating new efficient delivery models for Environmental and Bereavement Services, saving £0.7m in revenue expenditure

roach will minimise the impact of increasing landfill taxes, rising fuel inflation and an increase in the number of dwellings

collection services. Each new delivery model will also be supported by capital expenditure, such as the refurbishment of Crewe Crematorium 

tment in improving the Pym’s Lane Depot to increase capacity of the site (£2.4m). Provision

transfer station facility in the North of the Borough, with potential capital investment of £7m 

iness as usual to service users, focussing on cost reductions and asset utilisation 

creating advertising and sponsorship income (-£0.1m) 

Better managing existing road space by providing a highway permit scheme that can reduce congestion 

associated with highway and utility related activities  

emissions and enhancing our environment (-£0.2m) 

ve 
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

-

1,000 

2,000 

3,000 

4,000 

5,000 

6,000 

7,000 

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Numbers of Council employees are 

steadily reducing as planned

Headcount

FTE

P
age 43



- 38 - 
  

 

 

 

 

Annexes to Pre-Budget Report  

2014 / 2017 

 

January 2014 

 

P
age 44



- 39 - 
  

Annex 1 Detailed table to show impact of proposals on each Strategic 

Commissioning Leadership Team area 

 
 

Revenue Budget 2013/2014 2014/2015 2015/2016 2016/2017 Three Year Three Year

£m £m £m £m Change £m Change %

Commissioning

Children's Services 57.0 53.9 52.8 53.4

Adults, Social Care and Independent Living 92.8 93.6 95.5 94.9

Public Health 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

Environmental Protection and Enhancement 37.8 36.9 36.0 35.2

Public Protection and Enforcement -0.3 -0.6 -0.3 0.0

Communities 18.6 17.5 16.3 16.1

Economic Growth and Prosperity 6.5 7.3 6.1 5.7

Chief Operating Officer 49.4 47.8 47.8 48.9

Central budgets 14.6 13.6 14.6 14.0

Additional Reductions to closing Funding Deficit Yr 2 -6.6

Estimated Service Budgets 276.7 270.3 269.1 261.9 -14.8 -5.3%

Funded by
Council Tax -166.8 -167.3 -167.3 -167.3 -0.5 0.3%

Government Grants -109.9 -103.0 -95.2 -79.2 30.7 -27.9%

Total -276.7 -270.3 -262.5 -246.5 30.2 -10.9%

Potential Funding (Surplus) / Deficit 0.0 0.0 6.6 15.4

Source: Cheshire East Finance

P
age 45



- 40 - 
  

Annex 2 Balancing the Medium Term Strategy

 
 

Set Parameters Gather Evidence Consult and refine Approve

July 2013  August 2013 

to October 2013  

November 2013 

to January 2014  

Pre-Budget Report  

January 2014 

Assumptions reported to 

Cabinet: 

Revenue 

Budget 

2014/2015 

£m  

Cost of 

services 

 

 

 

 

 

272.3 ŁŁŁŁ  

Council Tax 

 

 

 

-166.8 ŁŁŁŁ  

Government 

Grants 

 

 

 

 

 

-97.2 ŁŁŁŁ  

Total  8.3  
 

Key Developments: 

 

Review 

Assumptions 

£m  

Increase caused by 

revised Pensions 

contributions and 

agreement of 

2013/2014 Pay 

Award 

 

 

+1.7 ŁŁŁŁ  

Determine Tax 


[...]
ices 

 Spring 2014 

Section 106 
Agreements 

To receive progress reports 
on monies owing/spent 
 

Handover 
from 
Previous 
Scrutiny 

Strategic 
Communities 

6 monthly review. June 2014 

Regulation 33 
update 
 

To receive periodic reports 
on Section 33 visits to 
Children’s establishments. 

Handover 
from 
Previous 
Scrutiny 

Children and 
Families 

To be received 
6 monthly- 
report on 
today’s agenda 

June 2014 

BeWilderwood To review the financing 
arrangements of this 
scheme 

The 
Committee 

Prosperity  TBA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 55



Committee/Corporate/meetings/ /workprogramme 13 January 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 P

age 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Budget Consultation 2014/15
	7 Work Programme Progress Report
	Workprogramme 13.1.14




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

held on Monday, 13th January, 2014 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Wilkinson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Corcoran, H Davenport, W Fitzgerald, R West, J  Wray and 
K Edwards (substitute) 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor D Newton  
Gill Kelly 

 
80 ALSO PRESENT  

 
Councillor Peter Raynes – Finance Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Peter Mason – Cabinet Support Member 

 
81 OFFICERS PRESENT  

 
Lorraine Butcher – Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning 
Peter Bates – Chief Operating Officer 
Brenda Smith – Director Adult Social care and Independent Living 
Stephanie Cordon – Head of Communities 
Tony Crane – Director of Children’s Services 
Caroline Simpson – Director Economic Growth and Prsoperity 
Peter Hartwell – Head of Public Protection and Enforcement 
Kevin Melling – Head of Highways and Transport 
Alex Thompson – Finance lead – Strategy and Funding 
Jo Wilcox – Corporate Finance Lead 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer 

 
 

82 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
 

83 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
84 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip. 



 
85 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak  

 
86 PRE -BUDGET CONSULTATION 2014/15  

 
The committee considered the 2014/15 pre-budget report. 
 
The report highlighted the main proposals in the budget for 2014/15 and the 
context for the financial challenges for the future. The strategy supported the 
Council’s priorities in the three year plan agreed by Council in February 2013. 
The report also set out the engagement plan for the current budget setting 
process.   
 
The Chief Operating Officer informed the committee that the Council was in a 
strong financial position. The report stressed however, that the Council still faced 
challenging circumstances during the next year and the future.  The Council’s 
ambition was to continue to improve services and to provide better outcomes for 
local people within appropriate funding levels. 
 
The report proposed: 
 

• Maintaining reserves at a prudent level that protected vital services and 
managed cash flow during the transformation of services; 

• Accepting the Government Offer of a Council tax  freeze grant; 

• Allocating £17.5 million to support more  vulnerable residents through 
continuation of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme; 

• No external borrowing, but to utilise up to £37 million of the Council’s 
resources to support planned Capital expenditure in 2014/15 

 
The committee then heard from each Head of Service in the following order: 
 
Children and Families 
 
Positive steps had been made and were continuing to be made in reducing the 
number of cared for children, and in particular in reducing the number of out of 
borough placements. This had reduced the Council’s costs considerably and 
provided better outcomes for children. Additionally, better partnership  working, 
particularly with health colleagues  was producing efficiencies and this coupled 
with extra efficiencies expected through improved commissioning was expected 
to drive down costs further. Transport costs were under review as fewer children 
were now in care, it was expected that savings could be delivered. The Council 
was particularly pushing forward the initiative to develop further independent 
travel training for those with Special Education or Social needs. 
 
Adult Social Care  
 
The key theme within adult social care was the need to provide more for less. 
The Council had ambitious plans to stimulate the social care market in order to 
ensure that the market was able to respond to individual need to provide 
conditions whereby more people would take up direct payments in respect of 
personalised budgets.  The Council would be realigning its commissioning plans 
in order to collaborate more effectively with health partners and would be 



reviewing its funding commitments, for example, in respect of 
intermediate/transitional care beds. The impacts of the new Care Bill were still 
being analysed.  
 
Environmental Protection and Enhancement 
 
Two major change projects had been highlighted within this directorate to provide 
significant savings as part of the Councils’ drive to introduce arms length delivery 
vehicles. These were bereavement services and ANSA (waste fleet management 
and grounds maintenance and mechanical street sweeping play areas, trees 
drainage etc) 
 
There had been a significant amount of pothole repairs undertaken during the 
current financial year. This has resulted in a major improvement in the condition 
of the highway. New arrangements for the treatment for potholes had enabled the 
Council to ensure that the unit cost of repairs had been driven down, which 
meant that more could be repaired. The need for a waste transfer station in the 
north of the borough was highlighted and that this may require significant capital 
investment in order realise subsequent revenue savings. 
 
Note: At this point in the proceedings there was a 10 minute adjournment and the 
Committee reconvened at 11.56 
 
Public Protection and Environment 
 
Ambitious targets to make savings and improve the leisure offer for Cheshire 
residents were being pursued through the creation of the Leisure Trust. Particular 
emphasis would also be given to enforcement with an overriding aim to increase 
compliance rather than generating additional income through enforcement fees. 
 
Local Communities 
 
This relatively new service for the Council had an overarching aim to help 
communities to become stronger and less reliant on public services and to 
improve delivery and targeting of services with partner organisations. Savings 
could be made by business improvement and efficiency without any adverse 
impact on the Council’s customers and additional savings would be made 
through renegotiation of concessionary travel contracts which was expected to 
produce 16% reduction in the Councils’ costs. 
 
Economic Growth and Prosperity 
 
A growth item of £130,000 had been included in 2014/15 to fund a new 
investment team to tap into the government’s announcement that £2 billion 
funding would be available through a bidding process to ensure that Cheshire 
East was at the forefront of investment opportunities. In addition a growth item of 
£350,000 had been added to increase the capacity of the planning department in 
the run up to the finalisation of the local plan process. On the back of this, there 
would be ambitious targets to achieve additional planning fee income, and in 
respect of asset rationalisation and disposal, to increase the Council’s Capital 
receipts. In addition, the Council’s subsidy to Tatton Park would be reduced 
because of the success of the new commercial arrangements. Additional savings 
were expected in phase 3 of the management review.  
 
 



Corporate 
 
A range of proposals were considered around innovative financing of the capital 
programme, improving procurement arrangements, productivity and effectiveness 
of delivering central services. The cost base for central services was already 
around 20% lower than the average for English Unitary Authority. 
 
A brief insight was provided into the future capital programme arrangements 
which would be designed to improve planning and clearly classify commitments, 
stages of development and affordability. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
(a) That the report be received; 
 
(b) That senior managers be thanked for their attendance at today’s meeting. 

 
 
 

87 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee reviewed its work programme. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.45 pm 
 

Councillor S Wilkinson (Chairman) 
 

 


